H7 8% /Rotary hook mechanism




000 O /Rotary hook mechanism

ooon ; ; § ; 00
Ne [PARTS N 2| 8| £ &
e A QIY — 0o DESCRIPTION
> el HHNE AT SCREW M5X0.8 L=20
3 37270 *|*=x|_| 1 [Dooooooo OPENER
3 [5rere N e Il R OPENER BRACKET
5 |37269 | *=|*[_| 2 |[oooo SonE
> [3ree8 N e I T SCREW M3X0.5 L=6
° o I Il FE SET SCREW M6X0.750L=7
o3 I Il Il R = ROTARY HOOK SHAFTCBUSHIOICOLLAR
o 375 N1 - e SET SCREW M6X0.7500L=5
P e N I Il P BEARING (UPPER)
|37 e e R SET SCREW M6X0.7500L=6
13 322 N I Il R = ROTARY HOOK SHAFT
13 |37262 *|*|*|-| 1 |00DDoOO(@O) i)
A B N I Il P ROTARY HOOK SHAFTCBUSHLO(LOWER)
1o |37a0s I I o el [ SET SCREW M6X10L=10
b |3000 I Il o Il (L= e NEEDLE BEARING
1o 3720 i D el R e ROTARY HOOK SHAFTCOCOLLAR
s N I I B T SET SCREW M6X0.7500L=6
2 7o I Il Il B =t FEED DOG SUPPORTIBRACKET
20 |37z e Il Il I = SET SCREW M3X0.500L=4
o e I I Bl B e, SET SCREW M4X0.700L=5
ol N A FEED DOG GEAR (LARGE)
R s I I Il = STEEL BALL
o0 33089 I o Il (SR g (B) FEED WHEEL GUIDECI(A)
2 | 33087 N D el R (B) FEED WHEEL GUIDEC(B)
s e I Il - SCREW M25X0.45 L=4
o3 1 I B B e SET SCREW M25X0.4500L=25
gl e I B I I B (S e émm FEED DOG GEAR (SMALL)
2 el N D el R FEED DOG SHAFTLICOLLAR
30 |30es I I Il S SET SCREW MS5X0.800L=4
3 |areas I I Il (RS FEED DOG GEAR SHAFTOBUSH
ol e I Il Il I = JOINT COLLAR
3 |aoes N I I R T SET SCREW MS5X0.800L=4
35 (33090 *|*|*|_| 1 |Dooooooo e
36 (37232 * |+~ _| 1 [ooooo Sl
sl B e Il Il R = THROAT PLATE BASE[CISHAFT
S e I I B B e SET SCREW MS5X0.801L=6
Sodl FT I I Il R = FEED GEAR (SMALL)
20 [ 1 0 I B B e SET SCREW M6X0.750L=5
1 [3ress I Il Il R =t FEED GEAR (LARGE)
1 [ar2s I T B B e, SET SCREW M6X0.7500L=6
15 ooy N D N EE =R GEAR COVER (RIGHT)
Pl L N B N (0) GEAR COVER (LEFT)
prll S Il I I I FER PINCH SCREW M4X0.701L=8
o e M R THROAT PLATE BASELCICOVER
pell K N I I e PINCH SCREW M3X0.500L=8
Pl Fe v N e I SET SCREW M4X0.700L=6
1 oo o N = THROAT PLATE HOLDER
1 e o N R THROAT PLATE HOLDER
prdl Fevte e SCREW M6X1 L=16
0 4 oo WASHER
33171 *| > | x| _| 1 |000
ol Feals N I Il P == RUBBER CAP
22 |arez N R R R SCREW M4X0.7 L=6
22 e N I Il P Tt ADJUSTING PIN
e [aaad e I Il R SCREW M6X1 L=13
o [ass7 MM \?VE\EEVI\E/RMBXOB L=12
57 (37245 AR e
o7 (37295 N g gg g DD DD S g D(DD) ROTARY HOOK BASELICOVERC(FRONT)
o 3259 I Il D el S S S ROTARY HOOK COVERISPRING
o |0t N I I I ER R O |[SET SCREw M3X0500L=5
61 (33087 *|*|*|_-| 8 |oO \?viéingWXl L
6 * * *
2 133085 - | 1 [ooo FEED DOG

-20-




H<M{E /Rotary hook mechanism

82

¥

93

/
?




000 O /Rotary hook mechanism

D000 |¢|&]8|Zlon
== ¢

Ne [PARTS Ne| & | 8| 3| 8 [QTY 00 DESCRIPTION
63 [37255 *T-1-1-1 1T [00om ROTARY HOOK COMPLETE
63 |37735 = Bl Bl I A i (uh) ROTARY HOOK COMPLETE
64 [37255-01 | * [ *| *| -| 1 |DDOO OUTER ROTARY HOOK
65 |37255-02 | * | - | - 1 |000 INNER ROTARY HOOK
65 |37735-02 | - [ * | * | -| 1 |0DOO INNER ROTARY HOOK
66 [37255-03 | * [ *|*|-| 1 |D00OO INNER ROTARY HOOKOPRESSER
67 |37255-04 | * [ *| *| -| 3 |0000DO0O0O0O0O SCREW
68 |37255-05 | * [ * | * | -| 1 |0DOO NEEDLE BRACKET
69 |37255-06 | * [ * | *|-| 2 0000000 SCREW
70 |37255-07C * [ - | - | - | 1 |DOOO(D) HOOK CAP COMPLETE
70 |37735-07C| - [ * | * | - | 1 |DOOO(D) HOOK CAP COMPLETE
71|37255-08 | * [ * | *|-| 1 |00O0O00OO BOBBIN CASE TENSIONCSPRING
72|37255-11 | * [ * | *|-| 1 |0000000000 TENSION REGULATINGOSCREW
73 |37255-12 [ * [ *|*|-| 1 |D000O0O0O0O0OOO SET SCREW
74 |37255-07 | * |- | -|-| 1 |DOOO CAP
74 |37735-07 | - [ * | * | -| 1 |00OO CAP
75 |37268 *1-|-|-| 1 [DoooooooooOO BOBBIN CASE OPENER
75 (37736 - -| 1 |00000000000 BOBBIN CASE OPENER
76 (37272 *|-|-|-| 1 |oooooooooo OPENER ECCENTRICOCOLLAR
76 |37737 -|*|*|-| 1 |o0ooooOoOOOO OPENER ECCENTRICOCOLLAR
77 |33163 -1-|-] 1 |[opoooooooO OPENER ADJUSTINGCRING
77 [37738 -|*|*|-| 1 |p0000O00000 OPENER ADJUSTINGCRING
78 (33101 -|1-|-| 1 |[oooooo@) ROTARY HOOK SHAFTOBUSHO(UPPER)
78 |37739 -|*|*|-| 1 |poOOoD(@D) ROTARY HOOK SHAFTOBUSHL(UPPER)
79 |33094C -|1-|-| 1 |[oooooD@) ROTARY HOOK COVEROCOMPLETE
79 |37742C | - -| 1 |ooooom) ROTARY HOOK COVERLCOMPLETE
80 |33094 *1-{-|-| 1 [ooDoO ROTARY HOOK COVER
80 |37742 - -| 1 |ooooo ROTARY HOOK COVER
81 33095 *1-|-|-| 1 [boooooO ROTARY HOOK COVEROSUPPORT
81 (37743 - -| 1 |bopoooo ROTARY HOOK COVERLSUPPORT
82 |33096 *|-|-]-| 1 |oooooOO ROTARY HOOK COVERCPIN
82 |37744 -|*|*|-| 1 |pooooDOO ROTARY HOOK COVEROPIN
83 33097 -|-|-| 2 |[pboboooooooOOO SCREW M3X05 L=5
83 |14013 -|*|*|-| 2 |[boDoOoOOOOOOO SCREW 9/64X40 L=55
84 (37244 -|1-|-| 1 |00oOCO ROTARY HOOK BASE
84 |37740 -|*|*|-| 1 |ooOO ROTARY HOOK BASE
85 |37252 -|-|-| 1 |[poooo@) GEAR COVER (LEFT)
85 (37747 - -| 1 |ooooo(@o) GEAR COVER (LEFT)
86 |37253 *|-1-1-| 1 |[ooooo@) GEAR COVER (RIGHT)
86 |37748 - -| 1 |oDoooo@) GEAR COVER (RIGHT)
87 |37213 *1-|-|1-| 1 [ooooooo@) THROAT PLATECBASECCOVER (BACK)
87 (37745 - -| 1 |D0DoooDoo@m) THROAT PLATECBASECCOVER (BACK)
88 (37246 *I-|-]-| 1 |ooooooo@O) ROTARY HOOK BASE COVERO(BACK)
89 |37214 *|-|-|-| 4 [booooDOOOOO SCREW M3X0.5 L=8
89 |37214 - -| 2 |D0ODOOO OCOOOO  [SCREW M3X05 L=8
90 |37205 *1-1-|-|1|0C THROAT PLATE
90 |37730 -l *[*-] 1|00 THROAT PLATE
91 33099 *1-|-|-| 1 (00O BOBBIN
91 |38033 - x| *|-| 1 |pOO BOBBIN
92 (37741 -|*|*|-| 1 |pooDDOO ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER
93 |14013 -|*|*|-| 3 |[boDooDOOOOOO SCREW 9/64X40 L=55
94 |37735-11 | - [ * | *|-| 1 |[DO0OODOO ANTI-SPIN SPRING

-22-




H<M{%/Rotary hook mechanism

a1
!




000 O /Rotary hook mechanism

0000 |78 %lz(en
No [PARTS No| 8| 8| £ | § | QT 00 DESCRIPTION
1 (37274 -1-1-1*] 2 |[eoC0C SCREW M5X0.8 L=20
2 37269 -1-1-1*| 4 |poOO SCREW M3X0.5 L=6
3 [37271 -1 -|-|*| 2 |poOC FELT
4 (37270 -|-|-|*| 2 |pbooooooO OPENER BRACKET
5 |37582 -|-1-]*| 1 |pooooo FEED DOG GEAR
6 37182 -1-1-]*| 1 |poOC SET SCREW M6X0.750L=5
7 33507 -|-{-|*| 1 |ooDO SET SCREW M6X0.750L=4
8 |33505 -|-|-|*| 2 |[p0O0O0DOOOOO OPENER REGULATINGORING
9 37134 -1-1-1*| 2 |poOCO SET SCREW M2.5X0.450L=2.5
10 {37546 -|-1-|*| 2 |pobooooDooDOO WASHER
11 |37259 -|-|-|*| 2 |poooOOOO@) BEARING (UPPER)
12 |37550 -|-|-|*| 1 |poooOO FEED GEAR SHAFT
13 {37551 -|-|-|*| 1 |DDO0DO0D0O000OD00 |THRUST BEARING
14 (37185 -1-1-1*| 2 |poOO SET SCREW M6X0.750L=6
15 |37258 -1 -{-|*| 2 |ooOO ROTARY HOOK SHAFT
16 {37559 -l -{-|*| 1 |pOOC FELT
17 (33504 -|-1-]*| 1 |pooooooO(@O) ROTARY HOOK BASEDBUSHI(LEFT)
18 (37263 -1-1-]*| 1 |poOO SET SCREW M6X10L=10
19 |37552 -|-|-|*| 1 |DD00O0D0D0O00000O000 [NEEDLE BEARING
20 (37548 -|-|-|*| 1 |pDOOO@) FEED GEAR (LARGE)
21 37549 -1-1-1*| 1 |poooo@O) FEED GEAR (SMALL)
22 |37116 -1-1-1*| 2 |poOO SET SCREW M6X0.750L=5
23 33100 -|1-|-|*| 2 |pooOoOOOOOOOO NEEDLE BEARING
24 |37266 -l -{-|*| 1 |pOOC FELT
25 |37262 -1 -1-1*| 1 |pooooo@) ROTARY HOOK SHAFTOBUSHLI(LOWER)
26 |37263 -1-1-]*| 1 |poOO SET SCREW M6X10L=10
27 [37265 -|-{-|*| 1 ([oooOOO ROTARY HOOK SHAFTOCOLLAR
28 (37185 -|-{-|*| 2 |pboDO SET SCREW M6X0.750L=6
29 |37553 -|-1-|*| 1 |poboDDOOOOO T=01 |FEED GEAR SPACEROT=0.1
29 |37554 -|-1-|*| 1 |opoboooDOODOO T=015 |FEED GEAR SPACEROT=0.15
29 (37555 -|-|-|*| 1 |DD0DOODO00O0 T=02 |[FEED GEAR SPACEROT=0.2
30 |37556 -|-|-|*| 1 |p00D0000O00 T=01 [LOWER SHAFT GEAROSPACEROT=0.1
30 |37557 -|-|-]*| 1 |coooDOO0DOO T=015 |LOWER SHAFT GEAROSPACEROT=0.15
30 |37558 -|-1-]*| 1 |cooooOO0DOO0 T=02 |LOWER SHAFT GEARLSPACERLT=0.2
31 (37255 -1 -({-*| 1 [BO@) ROTARY HOOK COMPLETE
32 |37255-01 | -|-|-|*| 1 |DDO OUTER ROTARY HOOK
33 |37255-02 | - [ -|-|*| 1 |DOO INNER ROTARY HOOK
34 |37255-03 | - |- | -|*| 1 |DODOC INNER ROTARY HOOKLPRESSER
35 |37255-04 | -|-|-|*| 3 |[DDOOOOOOO SCREW
36 |37255-05 | - [ -|-[*| 1 |0OO NEEDLE BRACKET
37 |37255-06 | - | -|-|*| 2 |[D0DDOOOO SCREW
38 |37255-07C| - | - | - [ *| 1 |0DDOO@) HOOK CAP COMPLETE
39 |37255-08 | - [ -|-|*| 1 |DO0OOOC BOBBIN CASE TENSIONOSPRING
40 [37255-11 | - | -|-|*| 1 |DopooOOOOOOO TENSION REGULATINGOSCREW
41 |37255-12 | - | - | -|*| 1 |[DoOOOOOOOO SET SCREW
42 |37255-07 | - | - | - | *| 1 |DOOO CAP
43 (37268 -|-|-|*| 1 |DOo0O0C0OO0O0OOCO BOBBIN CASE OPENER
44 (37544 -|-|-|*| 1 |pbOooOOO0O0OO0 OPENER ECCENTRICOCOLLAR
45 (37540 -1 -1-]*| 1 |pooOoOOO(@O) ROTARY HOOK BASEOBUSHO(UPPERLCILEFT)
46 [37539 -1 -1-]*| 1 |pooooooo(@) ROTARY HOOK BASEDBUSHL(UPPERCRIGHT)
47 [37600C | - | -|-|*| 2 |DoOOO@) ROTARY HOOK COVEROCOMPLETE
48 (37600 -|-|-|*| 2 |poDOO ROTARY HOOK COVER
49 (37248 -|-1-1*| 2 |pobooooo ROTARY HOOK COVEROSUPPORT
50 |37249 -1-1-1*| 2 |poooooo ROTARY HOOK COVERCPIN
51 (33097 -|-|-|*| 4 |pbobooOooOOOOO SCREW M3X05 L=5
52 |37538 -|-{-|*| 1 |pODOD@) ROTARY HOOK BASEOLLEFT)
53 |33171 -1-1-1*| 1 |ooO RUBBER CAP
54 137250 -1-1-1*| 2 |poooooooO ROTARY HOOK COVEROSPRING
55 133097 -|-|-|*| 2 |pODOOOOOOOOOO  [SET SCREW M3X050L=5
56 (37541 -|-|-|*| 2 |pboboooODO REGULATING PIN
57 |27170 -1-1-1*| 2 |poOCO SET SCREW MS5X0.801L=6
58 31021 -|-1-1*] 8 |ooOO BOLT M6X1 L=16

~24-




H 7 E{%/Rotary hook mechanism

) o= J@&Dﬁ@@uﬁf

@%@aﬁj@é@@_ﬁ

_25_



000 O /Rotary hook mechanism

D000 ¢|&]3]Zle0
N [PARTS N 2| 2| £ | & | oty 00 DESCRIPTION
59 [33087 -1-1-1*1 8 |20 WASHER
60 37245 -|-1-1*| 2 |poooooo@) ROTARY HOOK BASELCOVERO(FRONT)
61 37246 -1-1-1*| 2 |poooooo@) ROTARY HOOK COVERD(BACK)
62 |37214 -|-|-|*| 8 |pODODDDOOOODOO  [SCREW M3X05 L=8
63 37537 -|-|-|*| 1 |[poDODO@) ROTARY HOOK BASEL(RIGHT)
64 37252 -1 -1-]*| 1 |coooo@) GEAR COVER (LEFT)
65 37253 -1 -1-1*| 1 |coooo@) GEAR COVER (RIGHT)
66 33098 -1 -1-1*| 8 |pDOO PINCH SCREW M4X0.70L=8
67 37572 -|-1-1*| 1 |poooDwie™@O) THROAT PLATE HOLDER[1/16"(STANDARD)
68 33098 -1-1-1*| 8 |poOO PINCH SCREW M4X0.700L=8
69 37580 -|-1-|*| 1 |ooO FEED DOG
70 (37581 -|-1-]*| 1 |pooooo FEED DOG HOLDER
71 (37602 -1-1-]*| 1 |ooowiev@O) THROAT PLATE 1/16"(STANDARD)
72 |37210 -|-{-|*| 2 |pbooO SCREW M4X0.7 L=6
73 |37134 -|-{-|*| 2 |booO SCREW M4X0.7 L=45
74 33099 -1-1-1*| 2 |poo BOBBIN
75 37116 -1-1-1*| 2 |poOCO SET SCREW M6X0.750L=5

-26-




